Form PTO-1595

04-29-2002



102071294

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Bank of America, N.A., f/k/a Name: Allied Healthcare Products, Inc. NationsBank, N.A., f/k/a The Boatmen's National Bank of St. Louis Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Street Address: 1720 Sublette Security Agreement Change of Name Other Release and Quit Claim Assignment City: St. Louis State: MO Zip: 63110 April 12, 2002 Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:___ A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) (See attached) Additional numbers attached? Ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 10 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\,\(\frac{400.00}{}\) Name: Harvey L. Yusman, Esq. Enclosed Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account (if necessary) 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: Greensfelder, Hemker & Gale, P.C. 07 - 198510 South Broadway, Suite 2000 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) St. Louis State:__ 63102 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Harvey L. Yusman Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet,

04/26/2002 LINELLER 00000314 4718699

01 FC:581

400,00 BP

May documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

SCHEDULE A TO

RELEASE AND QUIT CLAIM ASSIGNMENT BY AND BETWEEN BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR TO AND F/K/A NATIONSBANK, N.A.,

SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO AND F/K/A THE BOATMEN'S NATIONAL BANK OF ST. LOUIS AND

ALLIED HEALTHCARE PRODUCTS, INC.

<u>Title</u>	U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date
Gas System Outlet Station Assembly	4,718,699	01/12/88
Fluid Outlet System	5,435,342	07/25/95
Fluid Conduit Coupler	4,991,820	02/12/91
Track Bolt Fastener	4,560,130	12/24/85
Stretcher	D346,346	04/26/94
Thermoelectric Air Cooler For Therapeutic Tents	4,506,511	03/26/85
Rescue Apparatus	4,593,788	06/10/86
Disposable Aspirator	4,880,441	11/14/89
Automatic Ventilator	4,898,174	02/06/90
Resuscitator Inhalator Valve	D305,814	01/30/90

3

#530767 v1

PATENT REEL: 012822 FRAME: 0393 ASSIGNOR: Bank of America, N.A., successor to and f/k/a

NationsBank, N.A., successor by merger to and f/k/a The Boatmen's National Bank of St. Louis

ASSIGNEE: Allied Healthcare Products, Inc.

RELEASE AND QUIT CLAIM ASSIGNMENT

This RELEASE AND QUIT CLAIM ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into the 12th day of April, 2002, by and between Bank of America, N.A., successor to and f/k/a NationsBank. N.A., successor by merger to and f/k/a The Boatmen's National Bank of St. Louis, a corporation with an office located at 800 North Market Street, St. Louis, Missouri 63101 ("Assignor"), and Allied Healthcare Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal office located at 1720 Sublette, St. Louis, Missouri 63110 ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, to secure the complete and timely performance of certain obligations, The Boatmen's National Bank of St. Louis and Allied Healthcare Products, Inc., or its related entity, Life Support Products, Inc., respectively, entered into a Patent Collateral Assignment dated December 9, 1993, an Amendment To Patent Collateral Assignment dated December 19, 1994, a Second Amendment To Patent Collateral Assignment dated February 10, 1995 and an Amended and Restated Patent Collateral Assignment dated October 13, 1995 (collectively, the "Security Agreements") by which The Boatmen's National Bank of St. Louis acquired a security interest in the patents (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, notice of the Security Agreements was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office against the Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor wish to release and return to Assignee, any right, title, and interest that Assignor may have acquired in the Patents.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, in consideration of full payment and complete satisfaction of all obligations and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby RELEASES AND TERMINATES, without any reservation, any and all right, title, and interest it may have acquired in the Patents by virtue of the Security Agreements, and any amendments, supplements or modifications thereto and hereby ASSIGNS, TRANSFERS AND CONVEYS to Assignee, without representation or warranty, the entire right, title, and interest Assignor has in and to the Patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and by reference, incorporated herein.
- 2. Assignor, at no expense to itself, agrees to sign such further releases and assignments, and cooperate with the filing and recordation of this Release and Quit Claim

#530767 v1

PATENT REEL: 012822 FRAME: 0394 Assignment and/or such other releases and assignments, as is reasonably requested by Assignee to release any rights acquired by Assignor in the Patents as a result of the Security Agreements, and any amendments, supplements or modifications thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this RELEASE AND QUIT CLAIM ASSIGNMENT to be executed as of the date first hereinabove written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., successor to and f/k/a NationsBank, N.A., successor by merger to and f/k/a The Boatmen's National Bank of St. Louis

By:

Name: Arlene J. Browden

Title: Vice President

Date: April 12, 2002

STATE OF MISSOURI

) ss.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS

On this 12th day of April, 2002, before me appeared Arlene J. Browden, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that s/he is the Vice President of Bank of America. N.A., and that said instrument was signed in behalf of said national association by authority of its Board of Directors; and said Arlene J. Browden acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said national association.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the City and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

My term expires:



Sharon R. Heller, Notary Public

SCHEDULE A TO

RELEASE AND QUIT CLAIM ASSIGNMENT BY AND BETWEEN BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR TO AND F/K/A NATIONSBANK, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO AND F/K/A THE BOATMEN'S NATIONAL BANK OF ST. LOUIS AND

ALLIED HEALTHCARE PRODUCTS, INC.

<u>Title</u>	U.S. Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>
Gas System Outlet Station Assembly	4,718,699	01/12/88
Fluid Outlet System	5,435,342	07/25/95
Fluid Conduit Coupler	4,991,820	02/12/91
Track Bolt Fastener	4,560,130	12/24/85
Stretcher	D346,346	04/26/94
Thermoelectric Air Cooler For Therapeutic Tents	4,506,511	03/26/85
Rescue Apparatus	4,593,788	06/10/86
Disposable Aspirator	4,880,441	11/14/89
Automatic Ventilator	4,898,174	02/06/90
Resuscitator Inhalator Valve	D305,814	01/30/90

3

#530767 v1

RECORDED: 04/16/2002

PATENT REEL: 012822 FRAME: 0396